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Your request for information was received on 12" October 2021 and was dealt with
under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please be advised that the
Business Services Organisation (BSO) has now completed its search for the
information you requested with regards to paid prescriptions containing antidepressant
items dispensed to persons aged under 18 years of age.

Please find this information below:

Please note this response contains the requested data for 2020 alongside revised
figures for 2018 and 2019, which were previously provided to the Commissioner in
August 2020.

Earlier this year, the BSO Information Unit began to publish official statistics
concerning the dispensing of selected classes of medication, including
antidepressants, in its annual General Pharmaceutical Services report.

The 2020/21 report, which was the first to include this data, can be accessed at:
https://hscbusiness.hscni.net/services/3176.htm.

These statistics are not fully comparable with the figures previously provided to the
Commissioner because they were subject to enhanced data validation procedures and
were extracted from the BSO payment system at a different point in time. Moreover,
the official statistics categorise a person based on their maximum age when they
received a prescription, over the course of the year, whereas previous queries have
tended to use minimum age. We are likely to switch to minimum age in future
publications (and revise the historic published data) as we feel that it is more
informative to users.
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It was therefore decided to reissue the figures for 2018 and 2019 using the same final
dataset as the official General Pharmaceutical Services statistics. This may result in
small differences between what was previously provided and the revised figures in this
response.

In addition, two errors have been identified within the previous response provided to
the Commissioner:

» Table 2 — a considerable number of prescription items that should have been coded
as Sertraline were coded as ‘Others’ in the original response.

» Table 4 — in the previous response, the total number of persons aged under 18 who
had been dispensed anti-depressants by year and age category was expressed as the
sum of the individual drug categories for the relevant year and age categories. This
resulted in the ‘double-counting’ of individuals who received more than one
antidepressant medication over the course of a year.

Both have been corrected within the revised figures provided for 2018 and 2019.

The Commissioner was also previously provided with the data contained in this
response for the years 2014 to 2017, inclusive. The BSO Information Unit will work to
provide revised figures for these years, in line with the methods used in this response.

1. Number of paid prescriptions containing antidepressant items dispensed to
persons aged under 18 years old by year and age category

The figures requested are contained in the table below. Please note that the figures
provided may have been affected by improvements in prescription scan rates since
2018. For an explanation, see the general notes at the end of this response.
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2018 585 | 12,648 | 13,233
2019 802 | 16,062| 16,864
2020 822 | 17159 | 17,981

2. Number of paid prescriptions containing anti-depressant items dispensed to
persons aged 0-11 years old by year and drug name*

The figures requested are contained in the table below. Please note that prescriptions
can contain more than one antidepressant medication. As a result, the combined
dispensed totals for each year, as presented in the table below, may exceed the total
number of prescriptions dispensed during that year, as presented in the response to
question 1.



In addition, the figures provided may have been affected by improvements in
prescription scan rates since 2018. For an explanation, see the general notes at the
end of this response.

Drug 2018 2019 2020
Amitriptyline 45 47 24
Citalopram * 24 22
Fluoxetine 233 371 440
Sertraline 287 344 317
Others 20 16 20
Total 585 802 823

* Figure withheld due to small number of cases, figure included in ‘others’

3. Number of paid prescriptions containing anti-depressant items dispensed to
persons aged 12-17 years old by year and drug name *

The figures requested are contained in the table below. Please note that prescriptions
can contain more than one antidepressant medication. As a result, the combined
dispensed totals for each year, as presented in the table below, may exceed the total
number of prescriptions dispensed during that year, as presented in the response to
question 1.

In addition, the figures provided may have been affected by improvements in
prescription scan rates since 2018. For an explanation, see the general notes at the
end of this response.

Drug 2018 2019 2020
Amitriptyline 498 597 663
Citalopram 672 721 772
Escitalopram 95 167 150
Fluoxetine 4,169 | 5,058 | 5,335
Fluvoxamine 33 57 125
Imipramine 15 27 21
Mirtazapine 224 338 272
Nortriptyline 32 * *
Sertraline 6,765 | 8,974 | 9,731
Venlafaxine 133 112 97
Others 43 37 30
Total 12,679 | 16,088 | 17,196

* Figure withheld due to small number of cases, figure included in ‘others’



4. Number of persons aged under 18 years old who have been dispensed
antidepressants by year and age category (0-11 and 12-17).

The figures requested are contained in the table below. For the purposes of this table,
each individual has been categorised based on their minimum age during the relevant
year.

Year | Under12| 12to 17 Total
Years Years

2018 130 2,659 2,789

2019 141 2,929 3,070

2020 140 2,810 2,950

5. Number of persons aged 0-11 years old who have been dispensed
antidepressants by year and drug type.

The figures requested are contained in the table below. Please note that individuals
may be in receipt of more than one antidepressant medication over the course of a
year. As a result, the combined totals for each year may exceed the total number of
individuals who received antidepressants during that year.

Drug 2018 | 2019 | 2020
Amitriptyline 15 18 10
Fluoxetine 55 63 63
Sertraline 58 55 62
Others 8 10 10

6. Number of persons aged 12-17 years old who have been dispensed
antidepressants by year and drug type *

The figures requested are contained in the table below. Please note that the combined
totals for each year may exceed the total number of individuals who received
antidepressants during that year.

This is due to (a) individuals who have received more than one antidepressant
medication over the course of a year and (b) the inclusion of patients who transitioned
between the 0-11 and 12-17 age groups during the year.



Drug 2018 | 2019 | 2020
Amitriptyline 181 175 162
Citalopram 220 212 199
Escitalopram 34 48 39
Fluoxetine 1,016 | 1,056 | 1,032
Fluvoxamine 10 11 17
Mirtazapine 72 74 62
Sertraline 1,381 | 1,626 | 1,592
Venlafaxine 37 32 21
Others 38 24 20

" The number of paid prescriptions refers to prescriptions issued in primary card, subsequently dispensed (by a
community pharmacist, appliance supplier or dispensing doctor) and submitted to the Business Services
Organisation (BSO) for payment. It does not include prescriptions which have been issued to patients but haven't
been dispensed. Prescriptions can contain more than one item.

* Anti-depressant items are defined as those categorised under British National Formulary (BNF) chapter 4, section
3 utilised by the BSO Family Practitioner Services Payment System.

* The age data is as at the time of dispensing.

General notes:

BSO dispensing data does not record the condition for which a drug has been
prescribed. Therefore not all antidepressant items may have been prescribed to treat a
depressive iliness.

There are differences in prescription dispensing and processing in Northern Ireland
compared to other parts of the UK. This should be noted if these statistics are used in
comparisons with equivalent data from other UK regions. For example, there is no
outpatient dispensing in Northern Ireland.

Patient information for dispensed items is retrieved using computer scans of
prescription forms. Due to the limitations of this process, patient data is not retrieved
for a percentage of prescriptions dispensed.

This means that all figures provided should be treated as estimates and that variations
in scanning performance might contribute to changes in dispensing trends over time,
especially when smaller numbers of prescriptions are involved.

In the financial year 2020/21, patient data was available for almost 90% of all items
dispensed. This compares with a historic low of 75% in 2018/19.

Although patient numbers are also based on prescription scans, the accuracy of the
data is greater because patients may have had multiple prescriptions dispensed over
the course of a year, raising the probability that they will be captured through a
successful scan.



| hope that the information provided assists you. If you are dissatisfied in any way with
the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do
this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this
letter.

In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to

Information Governance Manager,
2 Franklin Street,

Belfast,

BT2 8DQ

If, following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision making panel,
you remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request, you may make a
complaint under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information
Commissioner’s Office and ask that they investigate whether the BSO has complied
with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act.

You can contact Information Commissioner at:

Website: WWW.ic0.0rg.uk

Phone: 0303 123 1113

Email: casework@ico.org.uk

Post: Information Commissioner's Office
3rd Floor, 14 Cromac Place
Belfast
BT7 2JB

In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint
unless an internal review procedure has been carried out. However the Commissioner
has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Yours Sincerely,
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Karen Bailey
Acting Chief Executive
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